relevant provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the approval of the members for issue of Equity Shares for
cash and for conversion of unsecured loan to the specified Allottees is being sought by way of a special resolution
as set out in the said Item no. 4 and 5 of the Notice.

The Board of Directors believes that the proposed preferential issue is in the best interest of the Company and
its members and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No.4 and Item No. 5 of the accompanying Notice
for approval by the members of the Company as a Special Resolution.

Except M/s. V K TEXCHEM PRIVATE LIMITED, M/s. SHREE SHYAM DISTRIBUTORS AND MARKETING PRIVATE
LIMITED none of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives thereof are in any way financially or
otherwise concerned or interested in the passing of this special resolution as set out at Item No. 4 and Item No.
5 of this notice except to the extent of their shareholding in the company, if any.

Annexure-A
Pre and Post Preferential Issue Shareholding Pattern of the Company

Sr.
No.

Category of Shareholder(s) Pre-Issue
(As on 11.08.2025)

Post – Issue

No. of
Shares held

% of share
holding

No. of
shares held

% of
share
holding

A Promoters & Promoter Group Holding
1 Indian
a) Individual 2479627 8.85 2479627 6.09
b) Bodies Corporate 11825584 42.22 15475584 37.99
 Sub-Total (A)(1) 14305211 51.07 17955211 44.08
2 Foreign
a) Individual 0 0 0 0
b) Bodies Corporate 0 0 0 0
 Sub- Total (A)(2) 0 0 0 0
 Total Promoters & Promoter Group

Holding (A)
14305211 51.07 17955211 44.08

B Non-Promoters Holding
1 Institutional Investors
a) Mutual Funds 2984 0.01 2984 0.01
b) Alternate Investment Funds
c) Foreign Portfolio Investors / foreign

body corporate
100 0.00 100 0.00

d) Financial Institutions/ Banks 50 0.00 50 0.00
e) Insurance Companies
 Sub-Total (B)(1) 3134 0.01 3134 0.01
2 Central Government/ State

Government
0 0  0

 Sub-Total (B)(2) 0 0 0 0
3 Non-Institutions
a) Individuals
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal

share capital upto Rs. 2 lakhs
3018449 10.78 3018449 7.41

ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal
share capital in excess of Rs. 2 lakhs

8287588 29.59 12437588 30.53

b) NBFCs registered with RBI 0 0
c) Any other, specify
 Foreign National 100 0.00 100 0.00

23

Notice  Shree Rajasthan Syntex Ltd

Annual Report (2024-25)

 Hindu Undivided Family
 Non-Resident Indians 286435 1.02 286435 0.70
 Clearing Member 95696 0.34 95696 0.23
 Body Corporate 1412646 5.04 6337646 15.56
 Trusts 167067 0.60 167067 0.41
 Investor Education And Protection Fund

Authority Ministry Of Corporate Affairs
435975 1.56 435975 1.07

 Sub-Total (B)(3) 13703956 48.92 2,27,78,956 55.91
 Total Public Shareholding (B) 13707090 48.93 2,27,82,090 55.92
 Total (A)+(B) 28012301 100.00 4,07,37,301 100.00
C Shares held by custodians for ADR and

GDR
0 0 0 0

 Total (A)+(B)+(C) 28012301 100.00 4,07,37,301 100.00

ITEM NO. 6

The Board in its meeting held on 11th August 2025, on the basis of recommendation of the Audit Committee,
has approved the re-appointment and recommended remuneration of Cost Auditor, M/s. K. G. Goyal & Co., Cost
Accountants (Firm Registration No.000017) Jaipur to conduct the audit of the cost records maintained by the
Company for financial year ending on 31st March, 2026.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of The
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and The Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014
(including any statutory modification(s) or amendment(s) thereto or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time